

FAO Robert Jackson Lead Member of Panel National Infrastructure Planning Temple Quay House 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN

HinckleySRFI@planninginspectorate.gov.uk

Our reference AHPK/1197560 Your reference TR050007

8 March 2024

Dear Sirs

Application for a development consent order for the Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange (Reference: TR050007)

National Grid Electricity Distribution (East Midlands) plc – Response to Rule 17 Letter (Request for Further Information) dated 4 March 2023

- 1. This Representation is submitted by Osborne Clarke LLP on behalf of National Grid Electricity Distribution (East Midlands) plc ("**NGED**").
- NGED remains the licensed distribution network operator under Section 6 Electricity Act 1989 (the "EA 1989") for the area in which the Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange Development Consent Order 202X (the "Order") is proposed to have effect and which was submitted by Tritax Symmetry (Hinckley) Limited (the "Applicant").
- 3. In a Rule 17 Letter dated 4 March 2023, the Examiner has requested that NGED confirms whether it still has an outstanding objection to the Order.
- 4. By way of a response to the Examiner's request and for the avoidance of doubt, NGED's holding objection remains in place as at today's date in respect of the Order.
- 5. In its representation submitted on 27 February 2024 at Deadline 7, NGED re-confirmed its relevant requirements in respect of the proposed Order and what would be required before its objection would be withdrawn. These remain as follows:

Halo, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6AJ or DX 7818 Bristol T +44 117 917 3000 F +44 117 917 3005

Osborne Clarke LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC397443 whose registered office is at One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EB. It is authorised and regulated in the UK by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA) and is registered as a recognised body with SRA number 619990.

The term 'partner' refers to a member of Osborne Clarke LLP. A list of members of Osborne Clarke LLP and their professional qualifications is available for inspection at the registered office. Any advice given by any individual member, employee, or consultant is the responsibility of Osborne Clarke LLP and not the individual. Osborne Clarke LLP does not accept service by fax.

Osborne Clarke LLP is part of an international legal practice.

Osborne Clarke LLP

(i) a satisfactory set of protective provisions in favour of NGED has been agreed with the Applicant and these have been included in the Order; and

(ii) an asset protection agreement has been entered into between on the parties on terms which are satisfactory to NGED.

- 6. NGED confirmed in its Deadline 7 representation that in respect of Requirement (i) a form of protective provisions had been successfully agreed with the Applicant. NGED understands that this agreed form of protective provisions will be included by the Applicant in its final draft Order.
- 7. In relation to Requirement (ii), whilst NGED and the Applicant have agreed the form of NGED's required asset protection agreement, this is still out for signature and the agreement has not yet been completed by the parties. NGED notes that legal completion of this agreement is expected shortly.
- 8. Therefore, NGED's holding objection to the Order remains in place at today's date. However, with the legal completion of the asset protection agreement expected shortly, NGED anticipates that it will be in a position to withdraw its objection shortly also.

Yours sincerely

Arthur Hopkinson Associate for Osborne Clarke LLP T E @osborneclarke.com